Press Release - JUNE 16, 2010

A.M. Best Upgrades Ratings of AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. and Its Subsidiaries

Print this article

CONTACTS: Analysts Brian O'Larte (908) 439-2200. ext. 5138 brian.o'larte@ambest.com

Public Relations Rachelle Morrow (908) 439-2200, ext. 5378 rachelle.morrow@ambest.com

Michelle BaurkotJim Peavy(908) 439-2200, ext. 5507(908) 439-2200, ext. 5644michelle.baurkot@ambest.comjames.peavy@ambest.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

OLDWICK, N.J., JUNE 16, 2010

A.M. Best Co. has upgraded the financial strength rating (FSR) to A (Excellent) from A-(Excellent) and issuer credit ratings (ICR) to "a" from "a-" of **AmTrust Group** (AmTrust) (New York, NY) and its property/casualty members, which operate through an intercompany quota share reinsurance arrangement with **AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd**. (AII) (Hamilton, Bermuda).

Concurrently, A.M. Best has upgraded the FSR to A (Excellent) from A- (Excellent) and ICR to "a" from "a-" of **IGI Insurance Company Ltd**. (IGI) (United Kingdom). Additionally, A.M. Best has upgraded the ICR to "bbb" from "bbb-" of the parent holding company, **AmTrust Financial Services, Inc**. (AFSI) (headquartered in New York, NY) [NASDAQ: AFSI]. The outlook for all ratings has been revised to stable from positive. (See below for a detailed list of the companies.)

The rating actions reflect AmTrust's solid balance sheet strength, sustained strong operating performance within its niche market segments and the benefits derived from AFSI, including AFSI's commitment to maintain sufficient capital as well as to provide access to additional capital should it be needed to support the group's expanding operations. AmTrust has been successful in executing its business plan, which is focused on growth through acquisition of renewal rights offerings and established books of business at appropriate rates, terms and conditions, further benefitting from its expandable underwriting platform that generates significant expense savings.

Partially offsetting these positive factors are the group's continued growth in both premium volume and associated liabilities in recent years, primarily achieved through renewal rights transactions, and the inherent risk associated with integrating new business. Despite these concerns, the outlook recognizes AmTrust's strong sustained operating results within its market segments, its ongoing access to capital and commitment to prudent underwriting through its proven business platform.

The rating actions on IGI acknowledge the company's strong risk-adjusted capitalization, solid underwriting and operating performance within its niche market segments and the implicit and explicit support provided by ASFI, including financial flexibility and reinsurance support afforded through an intercompany quota share agreement with AII.

Partially offsetting these positive factors are IGI's sizeable growth in both premium and associated liabilities in recent years and the execution risk the company faced in achieving its business plans. Despite these concerns, the rating outlook is reflective of IGI's ability to sustain solid underwriting and operating performance, resulting in strong overall capitalization.

The FSR has been upgraded to A (Excellent) from A- (Excellent) and the ICRs have been upgraded to "a" from "a-" for **AmTrust Group** and its following property/casualty members:

--AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. --Technology Insurance Company, Inc. --Rochdale Insurance Company --Wesco Insurance Company --Milwaukee Casualty Insurance Company --Security National Insurance Company --AmTrust Insurance Company of Kansas --Trinity Lloyd's Insurance Company --AmTrust International Underwriters Limited

For Best's Credit Ratings, an overview of the rating process and rating methodologies, please visit <u>Best's Ratings & Analysis</u>.

The principal methodologies used in determining these ratings, including any additional methodologies and factors that may have been considered, can be found at <u>Best's Credit Rating</u> <u>Methodology</u>.

Founded in 1899, A.M. Best Company is a global full-service credit rating organization dedicated to serving the financial and health care service industries, including insurance companies, banks, hospitals and health care system providers.

<u>View a list of companies</u> related to this press release. The list will include Best's Ratings along with links to additional company specific information including related news and reports.

A.M. Best's credit ratings are independent and objective opinions, not statements of fact. A.M. Best is not an Investment Advisor, does not offer investment advice of any kind, nor does the company or its Ratings Analysts offer any form of structuring or financial advice. A.M. Best's credit opinions are not recommendations to buy, sell or hold securities, or to make any other investment decisions.

A.M. Best receives compensation for interactive rating services provided to organizations that it rates. A.M. Best may also receive compensation from rated entities for non-rating related services or products offered by A.M. Best. A.M. Best does not offer consulting or advisory services. For more information regarding A.M. Best's rating process, including handling of confidential (non-public) information, independence, and avoidance of conflicts of interest, please read the <u>A.M. Best Code of Conduct</u>.

Copyright © 2010 by A.M. Best Company, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this report may be distributed in any electronic form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the A.M. Best Company. Refer to our <u>terms of use</u> for additional details.